Deed of Gift

concluded under § 2055 et seq. of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code, as amended, and in accordance with § 12 Act No. 219/2000 Coll. About Property of the Czech Republic and its Acting in Legal Relationships ("Contract")

between: Beijing Chunmiao Charity Foundation

with its registered office at: Room 301, No. 1 Jiali Building, No. 180 Beiyuan Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing

Identification number: 531100005620503332

VAT number: 531100005620503332

Represented by:

Name of the leader : LIU DONG

Position of the leader: Director General

("the Donator")

and

The Czech Republic – Ministry of the Interior with its seat at: Nad Štolou 936/3, Praha 7, 170 34

Identification number: 00007064 VAT number: CZ00007064

Represented by: Jan Hamáček, Minister of Interior of the Czech Republic

(" the Donee")

collectively referred to as "Contracting parties"

١.

Contract Purpose

- 1. Government of the Czech Republic declared by its Resolution No. 194 dated 12th of March 2020 in accordance with Article Nos. 5 and 6 of the Constitutional Law No. 110/1998 Coll., About Security of the Czech Republic, for the territory of the Czech Republic, on the ground of health threat in connection with spread of coronavirus referred to as SARS CoV-2, on the territory of the Czech Republic emergency conditions.
- 2. In connection with declaration of emergency conditions, solution to incurred crisis situation and provision of necessary medical material the Contracting parties agreed that the Donator transfers to the Donee the following specified moving goods without charge protective equipment. Free transfer is made in public interest to satisfy the Donee's needs his citizens.



Based on this Contract the Donator transfers to the Donee without charge the rights to the following movable goods: 40 (in wording forty) pieces of non-invasive ventilators ("Gift") and the Donee accepts receipt of the Gift to its ownership.

III. Method and time of fulfillment

The Donator will provide the Gift to the Donee after this Contract is concluded through express at the warehouse designated by Consulate General of the Czech Republic in Shanghai without due delay. The Gift will be take over by the representative of the Embassy of the Czech Republic.

IV. Final Provisions

- 1. This Contract is governed by the Czech Republic Legal Order, particularly by relevant provisions of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code.
- 2. Contracting parties hereby expressly declare that they read the Contact prior to its execution, the Contract is made based on mutual negotiation in accordance with their free will, they agree with the content of the Contract and to prove this, they attach bellow their signatures.
- 3. This Contract is made in two copies, each copy has the validity of the original. Each contracting party will receive one copy of the Contract.
- 4. This Contract is valid and effective on the day of signature by both Contracting parties.



